at the close of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 7. Any unexpended balance in the appropriations made by subsections (1) and (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes remaining at the end of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 8. Any unexpended balance in the appropriation made by subsection (2) of section 20.11 of the statutes remaining at the end of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, shall revert to the general fund.

Section 9. Section 20.193 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 10. Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation made by chapter 604, laws of 1917, at the close of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 11. There is added to the statutes a new subsection (13) to section 20.20 of the statutes to read: (20.20) (13) Annually, for two years beginning on July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient for protection against forest fires on any lands owned by the state north of Town 33, and for the payment of bills theretofore incurred for such purposes, but no such moneys shall be paid out of the state treasury except upon written orders of the governor stating the amounts to be so paid.

SECTION 12. Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation made by paragraph (f) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 of the statutes at the close of the fiscal year June 30, 1921, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved July 9, 1921.

No. 595, A.]

[Published July 14, 1921.

## CHAPTER 518.

AN ACT to amend section 35.09 of the statutes, relating to enrolled bills.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 35.09 Immediately after any bill, or any joint resolution amending the constitution, shall have been finally passed, and, in the case of a bill, before it shall be presented to the governor for approval, the chief clerk of the house where such bill or resolution originated shall present printer's copy thereof to the

state printer, and the state printer shall, within one day, print and deliver \* \* \* ten copies thereof upon forty-pound ledger medium paper, measuring nine by eleven and one-half inches, with printed page six by eight and one-half inches, set in fourteenpoint Roman type, or in monotype known as 150A twelve point, one of which printed copies shall be used as the enrolled bill, or the enrolled resolution, as the case may be, \* \* \* another copy shall be delivered to the revisor and four copies to the secretary of state. Nine hundred and ninety \* \* \* additional copies shall be printed on the kind of paper used for bills. Any bill or resolution so printed except bills proposed by the revisor, shall, when amendatory, indicate omissions by asterisks and new matter by italics.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1921.

No. 107, S.]

[Published July 14, 1921.

## CHAPTER 519.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 20.03 of the statutes, relating to Wisconsin national guard and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.03 of the statutes to read: (20.03) (6) All moneys hereafter received on account of lost military property as provided in section 21.56 of the statutes, and all moneys hereafter received by the state of Wisconsin from the United States on account of military property and supplies purchased with funds raised by private subscriptions furnished by the state of Wisconsin for the use of the Wisconsin national guard in the service of the United States during the war against Germany, shall within one week after receipt thereof be paid into the general fund of the state treasury. The balances so transferred and all moneys so deposited are appropriated for the Wisconsin national guard to be used for the purchase of new military property, for land and improvements at the Wisconsin state military reservation at Camp Douglas and in aid of armory construction under the conditions prescribed in section 21.615.